

SC22-25

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:  
LIMITED AUTHORIZATION OF CASINO GAMING

---

**SPONSOR'S BRIEF  
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

---

JAMES A. MCKEE  
Fla. Bar No. 638218  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
106 E College Ave.  
Suite 900  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
jmckee@foley.com

JESSE PANUCCIO  
Fla. Bar No. 31401  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Blvd.  
Suite 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
jpanuccio@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Sponsor,  
Florida Voters in Charge*

February 14, 2022

---

---

RECEIVED, 02/14/2022 10:38:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE TRIGGER FOR THIS COURT’S MANDATORY DUTY TO REVIEW INITIATIVE PETITIONS IS DISTINCT FROM THE TRIGGER FOR BALLOT PLACEMENT IN A GIVEN YEAR. ....	6
A. The Initiative-Petition Process Has Three Independent Phases, Which Can Unfold Across Election Cycles. ....	6
B. This Court’s Uniform Precedent Demonstrates the Court’s Mandatory Jurisdiction Persists and an Initiative-Review Case is Not Mooted by a Petition’s Failure to Meet the Independent Signature Threshold for Ballot Qualification in a Particular Year. ....	12
C. Departing from this Court’s Precedent Would Call into Question the Review Process Employed Since 1988. ....	16
D. The Purpose of the 1986 Constitutional Amendments Establishing this Court’s Advisory-Opinion Jurisdiction Was to Separate this Court’s Review from Ballot Qualification. ....	19

E. The 2020 Amendments to Section 100.371 Do Not Affect the Jurisdictional Analysis. ....	21
II. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE SIGNATURE COUNT IS DISPUTED AND SUBJECT TO ACTIVE LITIGATION. ....	25
III. BECAUSE THE INITIATIVE MAY STILL QUALIFY FOR THE 2022 BALLOT, FVIC RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS THAT THIS COURT REESTABLISH A BRIEFING SCHEDULE AND RENDER ITS ADVISORY OPINION BY APRIL 1, 2022. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. July 13, 2000) .....	16
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana</i> , 315 So. 3d 1176, 1177 (Fla. 2021) .....	3, 15, 24
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466, 467 (Fla. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibits Possession of Defined Assault Weapons</i> , 296 So. 3d 376, 382 (Fla. 2020) .....	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Repeal of High Speed Rail Amendment</i> , 880 So. 2d 624 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209, 1218 (Fla. 2017) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7, 13 n.18 (Fla. 2000) .....	2, 20
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151, 157 (Fla. 1982) (Overton, J., specially concurring) .....	19
<i>Brady v. P3 Grp. (LLC)</i> , 98 So. 3d 1206, 1209 n.9 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	4
<i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053, 1063 (Fla. 2010) .....	23
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717, 720–21 (Fla. 1994) .....	4
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	19

<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	19
<i>Fla. Voters in Charge v. Lee</i> , No. 2022 CA 000168 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2022) .....	25–27
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211, 212 (Fla. 1992) .....	5, 16, 26
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade and Broward Cnty. Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities</i> , 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. May 13, 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination That Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose</i> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Med. Liab. Claimant’s Comp. Amendment</i> , 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the Same Health Care Serv. to Every Patient</i> , 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Pub. Prot. from Repeated Med. Malpractice</i> , 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. July 15, 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. June 22, 2006) .....	17
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292, 301 (Fla. 1987) .....	4
<i>Merkle v. Guardianship of Jacoby</i> , 912 So. 2d 595, 600 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	3
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276, 1284 (Fla. 1999) .....	4

<i>Roberts v. Brown</i> , 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010) .....	2, 4, 20
<i>Sanders v. City of Orlando</i> , 997 So. 2d 1089, 1095 (Fla. 2008) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone</i> , 386 So. 2d 561, 566 (Fla. 1980) .....	23
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020) .....	16, 18
<i>Wheaton v. Wheaton</i> , 261 So. 3d 1236, 1243 (Fla. 2019) .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 30, Fla. Const. ....	6, 21
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const. ....	10

**Statutes**

§ 15.21, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 100.371, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 106.03(5), Fla. Stat. ....	11

**Rules**

Fla. Admin. Code §§ 1S-2.009(2), (3) .....	7, 11
--	-------

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 170 (2012) ..... 22

Attorney General’s Supplemental Brief Regarding Jurisdiction, *Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana*, 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021) (No. SC19-2116) ..... 14, 24

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* § 2.2, at 54 (6th ed. 2012) ..... 4

Florida Department of State, “Adult Use of Marijuana, 19-11,” <https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=74455&seqnum=2> ..... 15

Florida Senate’s Motion to Dismiss at 1–2, *Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana*, 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021) (No. SC19-2116) ..... 7, 14

Letter from Hon. Ashley Moody, Attorney General of Florida, to Chief Justice Canady and Justices at 6, *Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Limited Authorization of Casino Gaming* (No. SC22-25) ..... 11

Make It Legal, Florida’s Response in Opposition to the Florida Senate’s Motion to Dismiss, *Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana*, 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021) (No. SC19-2116) ..... 14

William A. Buzzett & Deborah K. Kearney, *Commentary*, 1986 House Joint Resolution 71, 26 Fla. Stat. Ann., Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. (West Supp. 2000) ..... 20
